
 

Orange Countywide Oversight Board 
 

Agenda Item No. 5a 
Date: 4/19/2022 
 
From: Successor Agency to the Placentia Redevelopment Agency  
 
Subject: Resolution of the Countywide Oversight Board Approving the Amendment to an Existing 

Enforceable Obligation by the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of 
Placentia 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve resolution approving the amendment to an existing Enforceable Obligation by the Successor 
Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Placentia. 

 
 
The Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Placentia ("Successor Agency") 
approved an amendment to the terms of a reimbursement agreement (the "Reimbursement Agreement") 
originally entered into by the City of Placentia ("City") and the City's former Redevelopment Agency to 
allow for a refinancing of $11,145 ,000 City of Placentia Refunding Certificates of Participation ("COPs") 
2003 currently outstanding in the amount of $2,495,000. Under the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement, 
the Successor Agency reimburses the City for 87.52% of the annual debt service on the COPs. The 
Reimbursement Agreement is an approved item on the Successor Agency's Recognized Obligation 
Payments Schedule (ROPS). Refinancing the 2003 COPs generate general fund savings for all Affected 
Taxing Entities and will assist the City with preparing for a future financing that will need to use one of the 
properties (the City's Corporate Yard) currently encumbered under the 2003 COPs' Lease Agreement. 
 
Current Refunding of the 2003 COPs 
 
The City's previously issued $11,145,000 of Refunding Certificates of Participation ("COPs") that were 
issued in 2003 to refinance a previously outstanding financing and that have an outstanding balance of 
$2,495,000, are "in the money" to be refinanced for savings. This means that once the transaction is 
completed, annual debt service payments made from the RPTTF will be lower, generating debt service 
savings for all Affected Taxing Entities. The COPs have a final maturity of January 1, 2028 and had a True 
Interest Cost (“TIC”) of 5.83% at the time of their issuance. The payment of the annual debt service on the 
COPs is made from RPTTF Revenues through the Reimbursement Agreement (87.52%) and the City's 
General Fund (12.48%). 
 
In addition to generating savings, the City is interested in releasing one of the properties currently used in 
the 2003 COPs' underlying lease agreement, specifically its Corporate Yard. Releasing the Corporate Yard 
from the 2003 Lease Agreement will enable the City to arrange for a new lease revenue-type of financing 
when the City is ready to finance a proposed new Police Facility, Refinancing the 2003 COPs now while 
rates are still low will enable the City to regain full control of the Corporate Yard (and two other of its 
properties) once the 2003 COPs are defeased.  
 
The City has received an offer from First Foundation Public Finance, a Delaware statutory trust and a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of First Foundation Bank, to refinance these obligations at a rate of 2.35% which 
would create debt service savings for all Affected Taxing Entities by replacing the 2003 COP's debt service 
payments with the lower payments to be made on the 2022 Lease Agreement. The 2.35% interest rate is 
“locked in” until June 7, 2022. The final maturity on this 2022 refinancing will be January 1, 2027, one (1) 
year sooner than the 2003 COPs' maturity date. This Lease Agreement may also be prepaid without penalty 
three years after the closing, or 2025. 
 



 

 
Fiscal Impact 
The Gross Savings have been estimated by the City's Municipal Advisor, Kosmont Transactions Services, 
to be estimated to be approximately $21,853 per year to be shared by all the Affected Taxing Entities, 
including the City, with estimated Net Present Value savings of approximately $98,369, or NPV savings of 
approximately 4% of the currently outstanding balance, plus fully retire the COPs, and therefore the 
Reimbursement agreement on the ROPS, one (1) year earlier than the current final maturity.  
 
Agency Contact 
 
Dan Massiello     Jeannette Ortega 
City Staff Consultant    Assistant to the City Administrator 
Kosmont Transactions Services   City of Placentia 
Phone: (858) 220-3445    Phone: (714) 993-8264 
Email: dmassiello@kosmont.com  Email: jortega@placentia.org 
 
Attachments 

• Attachment No. 1: Oversight Board Resolution Approving an Amendment to an Existing 
Enforceable Obligation 

• Attachment No. 2: Approved Placentia Successor Agency Resolution No. RSA-2022-02 for 
Approving the Form of and Authorizing the Execution and Delivery of a Site Lease Agreement and 
Amendment to Amended and Restate Reimbursement Agreement 

 

mailto:dmassiello@kosmont.com
mailto:jortega@placentia.org


4857-4263-7083.1 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD  
RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD WITH 

OVERSIGHT OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE CITY OF PLACENTIA 
APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING ENFORCEABLE 

OBLIGATION BY THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF PLACENTIA 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34172(a) of the California Health and Safety Code (unless 

otherwise noted, all Section references hereinafter being to such Code), the Redevelopment Agency of the 
City of Placentia (the “Former Agency”) has been dissolved and no longer exists as a public body, 
corporate and politic, and pursuant to Section 34173, the Successor Agency to Redevelopment Agency of 
the City of Placentia (the “Successor Agency”) has become the successor entity to the Former Agency; 

WHEREAS, prior to the dissolution of the Former Agency, the Former Agency entered into that 
certain Amended and Restated Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2003 (the 
“Reimbursement Agreement”), by and between the City of Placentia (the “City”) and the Former Agency, 
pursuant to which the Former Agency pledged tax increment revenues to reimburse the City for lease 
payment made by the City under a Lease Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2003, related to the City’s 
Certificates of Participation (2003 Refunding and Improvement Project); 

WHEREAS, Section 34177.5 authorizes the Successor Agency to amend existing enforceable 
obligations for the purpose of achieving debt service savings within the parameters set forth in Section 
34177.5(a)(3) (the “Savings Parameters”); 

WHEREAS, to determine compliance with the Savings Parameters, the Successor Agency has 
prepared an analysis of the potential savings that will accrue to the Successor Agency and to applicable 
taxing entities as a result of the amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement (the “Independent 
Municipal Advisor’s Debt Service Analysis”); 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency has adopted Resolution No. _____ on April 12, 2022 (the 
“Successor Agency Resolution”), approving the amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement and the 
form of and authorize the execution and delivery of the Amendment to Amended and Restated 
Reimbursement Agreement (the “Amendment”), by and between the Successor Agency and the City; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177.5(f) and Section 34180(b), the amendment to the 
Reimbursement Agreement is subject to the approval of the Orange Countywide Oversight Board (the 
“Oversight Board”);  

WHEREAS, this Oversight Board desires to approve all matters relating to the amendment to the 
Reimbursement Agreement as required by Sections 34177.5(f), 34179(j) and 34180 of the California 
Health and Safety Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE 
OVERSIGHT BOARD: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this 
reference, and constitute a material part of this Resolution. 



4857-4263-7083.1 
 

2 
 

Section 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Successor Agency Resolution.  The 
amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement pursuant to the Amendment, and the pledge of property tax 
revenues to the reimbursement obligations of the Successor Agency under the Reimbursement 
Agreement, as amended pursuant to the Amendment in the form submitted herewith, is hereby approved.   

Section 3. The Successor Agency is authorized and directed to prepare, approve and execute 
such other documents and any additional agreements as may be required to carry out the purposes hereof 
and of the Successor Agency Resolution approving the amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement and 
related documents without the need for any further approval from the Oversight Board. 

Section 4. The Chairman of the Oversight Board and the other officers and members of staff 
having responsibility for the affairs of the Oversight Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute 
such documents and certificates as they determine are necessary or appropriate to assist the Successor 
Agency in the amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement.  Every act and matter approved herein is 
subject to full compliance by the Successor Agency with California Health and Safety Code Section 
34177.5 and any and all other applicable law.  

Section 5. The Successor Agency is authorized to recover its related costs in connection 
with the transaction approved hereby. 

Section 6. The Clerk of the Board shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.  

















4894-2962-6395.1 
 

 
 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO 
AMENDED AND RESTATED 

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

by and between 

CITY OF PLACENTIA 

and 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF PLACENTIA 

 
Dated as of _________ 1, 2022 

 



4894-2962-6395.1 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Page 

 -i-  
 

PART 1 
PARTICULAR AMENDMENTS 

Part 1.1 Amendment to Section 1 ........................................................................................ 1 

Part 1.2 Amendment to Section 2 ........................................................................................ 2 

Part 1.3 Amendment to Exhibit A ....................................................................................... 2 

PART 2 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Part 2.1 Effect of Amendment ............................................................................................. 2 

Part 2.2 Execution in Counterparts...................................................................................... 2 

Part 2.3 Effective Date ........................................................................................................ 2 

 
EXHIBIT A – AMOUNTS TO BE REIMBURSED ................................................................. A-1 
 



4894-2962-6395.1 
 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO 
AMENDED AND RESTATED REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED REIMBURSEMENT 
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) executed and entered into as of _________ 1, 2022, is by 
and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE 
CITY OF PLACENTIA, a successor agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of 
Placentia (the “Successor Agency”), and the CITY OF PLACENTIA, a charter city organized 
and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the “City”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Placentia (the 
“Former Agency”) previously entered into that certain Amended and Restatedment 
Reimbursement Agreement, dated as November 1, 2003 (the “Reimbursement Agreement”), 
pursuant to which the Former Agency pledged tax increment revenues to reimburse the City for 
all lease payments made by the City under the Lease Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2003 
(the “2003 Lease”), by and between the City and the Former Agency, related to the City’s 
Certificates of Participation (2003 Refunding and Improvement Project) (the “2003 COPs”); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to refinance the 2003 COPs to lower the lease payments 
payable under the 2003 Lease; and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the refinancing of the 2003 COPs, the City and 
Municipal Finance Corporation will enter into a Lease Agreement (the “2022 Lease 
Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the City and the Successor Agency desire to amend the Reimbursement 
Agreement to allow for continued reimbursement of lease payments payable under the 2022 
Lease Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened 
and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and entering into 
of this Amendment do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, 
form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute 
and enter into this Amendment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

PART 1 
 

PARTICULAR AMENDMENTS 

Part 1.1  Amendment to Section 1.  Section 1 of the Reimbursement Agreement is 
hereby amended to include the following definition: 



4894-2962-6395.1 
 

 

 2 
 

“2022 Lease Agreement” means that Lease Agreement, by and between the City and 
Municipal Finance Corporation, recorded on _______, 2022 as Instrument No. 
_________ in the official records of the County of Orange. 

Part 1.2  Amendment to Section 2.  All references to November 2003 Lease shall be 
changed to 2022 Lease Agreement.   

Part 1.3  Amendment to Exhibit A.  Exhibit A of the Reimbursement Agreement is 
hereby replaced with Exhibit A of this Amendment. 

PART 2 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Part 2.1  Effect of Amendment.  This Amendment and all of the terms and provisions 
herein contained shall form part of the Reimbursement Agreement as fully and with the same 
effect as if all such terms and provisions had been set forth in the Reimbursement Agreement.  
The Reimbursement Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force 
and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, as heretofore amended and 
supplemented, and as amended and supplemented hereby.  If there shall be any conflict between 
the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement (as in effect on the 
day prior to the effective date of this Amendment), the terms of this Amendment shall prevail. 

Part 2.2  Execution in Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute 
but one and the same instrument. 

Part 2.3  Effective Date.  This Amendment shall become effective upon the effective 
date of the 2022 Lease Agreement. 

 
[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

 



4894-2962-6395.1 
 

 

 3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Successor Agency and the City have caused this 
Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the 
day and year first above written. 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE 
CITY OF PLACENTIA 

By:    
Executive Director 

CITY OF PLACENTIA 

By:    
City Administrator 



4894-2962-6395.1 
 

 

 A-1 
 

EXHIBIT A 

AMOUNTS TO BE REIMBURSED 


	Item 5a 1 Staff-Report-April 19, 2022
	Item 5a 2 Attachment 1 OB Resolution
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD:
	Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this reference, and constitute a material part of this Resolution.
	Section 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Successor Agency Resolution.  The amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement pursuant to the Amendment, and the pledge of property tax revenues to the reimbursement obligations of the Successor Agency u...
	Section 3. The Successor Agency is authorized and directed to prepare, approve and execute such other documents and any additional agreements as may be required to carry out the purposes hereof and of the Successor Agency Resolution approving the amen...
	Section 4. The Chairman of the Oversight Board and the other officers and members of staff having responsibility for the affairs of the Oversight Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents and certificates as they determine are...
	Section 5. The Successor Agency is authorized to recover its related costs in connection with the transaction approved hereby.
	Section 6. The Clerk of the Board shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

	Item 5a 3 Resoluton R-2022-18 - Refunding 2003 Bonds
	Item 5a 4 Resolution RSA-2022-02 - Refunding 2003 Bonds
	Item 5a 5 Attach 3 Placentia Amendment to Reimbursement Agreement
	AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
	RECITALS
	PART 1   PARTICULAR AMENDMENTS
	Part 1.1   Amendment to Section 1.  Section 1 of the Reimbursement Agreement is hereby amended to include the following definition:
	Part 1.2   Amendment to Section 2.  All references to November 2003 Lease shall be changed to 2022 Lease Agreement.
	Part 1.3   Amendment to Exhibit A.  Exhibit A of the Reimbursement Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit A of this Amendment.

	PART 2   MISCELLANEOUS
	Part 2.1   Effect of Amendment.  This Amendment and all of the terms and provisions herein contained shall form part of the Reimbursement Agreement as fully and with the same effect as if all such terms and provisions had been set forth in the Reimbur...
	Part 2.2   Execution in Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
	Part 2.3   Effective Date.  This Amendment shall become effective upon the effective date of the 2022 Lease Agreement.

	EXHIBIT A


